Senate Resolution 1164

By: Senators Thompson of the 14th, Parent of the 42nd, Kennedy of the 18th and Beach of the 21st

A RESOLUTION

1 Commending the GeorgiaGov Interactive Team for outstanding work and recognizing March

2 7, 2016, as Georgia.gov Day at the state capitol; and for other purposes.

3 WHEREAS, the Georgia.gov website, managed by the GeorgiaGov Interactive Team at the

4 Georgia Technology Authority, is the front door to Georgia government online; and

5 WHEREAS, Georgia.gov provides friendly, informative, and concise information about a

6 range of vital topics, such as obtaining child support, filing corporate registration and taxes,

7 voting, and receiving other public assistance; and

8 WHEREAS, Georgia.gov is available to constituents 24 hours a day, seven days a week, 365
9 days a year, and is visited by five million people each year; and

WHEREAS, Georgia.gov meets Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 (Level AA)
accessibility requirements so that all people, regardless of disabilities, are able to find
information about Georgia government; and

WHEREAS, Georgia.gov ensures that the state's official website works correctly on anypersonal technology device, no matter the size, including desktop computers, tablets,

15 smartphones, and other devices; and

WHEREAS, the GeorgiaGov Interactive Team is a leader not only in government but also in technology trends and best practices and has earned national recognition through a special Innovation Award from *Government Technology* magazine and a State Scoop Innovation of the Year Award for its responsive design implementation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
commend the GeorgiaGov Interactive Team for providing exemplary services to Georgia
constituents and recognize March 7, 2016, as Georgia.gov Day at the state capitol.

- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 24 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the GeorgiaGov
- 25 Interactive Team.